
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 16th July, 2019
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Leader –  Councillor Hammond
Adult Care - Councillor Fielker
Aspiration, Children & Lifelong Learning – 
  Councillor Paffey
Healthier and Safer City – Councillor Shields
Resources - Councillor Barnes-Andrews
Green City & Environment – Councillor Leggett
Homes & Culture - Councillor Kaur
Place and Transport - Councillor Rayment

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Director of Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

Key Decisions
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant:

 financial impact (£500,000 or more) 
 impact on two or more wards
 impact on an identifiable community

Implementation of Decisions 
Any Executive 
[...]
 THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    

There are no matters referred for reconsideration.

6  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    

There are no items for consideration

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

To deal with any executive appointments, as required.

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

8  REPROCUREMENT OF JOINT EQUIPMENT STORE (JES)  (Pages 5 - 40)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Care seeking approval for the 
re-procurement of the service that provides community equipment to enable people to 
remain as independent as possible. This re-procurement is undertaken in partnership 
with Southampton City CCG, Portsmouth City Council and Portsmouth CCG.

9  SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL PLAN: LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (LDS) AND 
STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (SCI)  (Pages 41 - 80)

To consider the report of the Leader seeking approval for the LDS and SCI.



6

10  THE FUTURE OF RESIDENTIAL CARE HOMES PROVIDED BY THE COUNCIL AT 
GLEN LEE AND HOLCROFT HOUSE  (Pages 81 - 96)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Care requesting delegated 
authority for the Service Director for Quality Integration to enter into void and 
nomination agreements in relation to support living settings.  

11  VOID AND NOMINATION AGREEMENTS FOR SUPPORTED LIVING SETTINGS 
WITHIN SOUTHAMPTON  (Pages 97 - 104)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Care requesting delegated 
authority for the Service Director for Quality Integration to enter into void and 
nomination agreements in relation to supported living settings.  

12  CONTRACT APPROVALS RELATED TO CAPITA TRANSFER    (Pages 105 - 108)

To consider the report of the Service Director, Digital and Business Operations 
seeking delegated authority if required to urgently approve new contracts required for 
successful transfer of Capita.  

13  LOCAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY, SUBMISSION TO THE SOLENT LOCAL 
ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP    (Pages 109 - 122)

Report of the Leader of the Council, outlining a Southampton submission to the Solent 
LEP to inform the development of the Solent Local Industrial Strategy

14  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM    

To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendices 2 
and 3 to the following Item.

The appendices are considered to be exempt from general publication based on 
Categories 3 and 4of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. It is not the public interest to disclose this because doing so would prejudice the 
business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).  

15  THE FORMER OAKLANDS SCHOOL SITE  (Pages 123 - 144)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture seeking approval 
to progress the redevelopment of the former Oakland’s School site for the provision of 
new homes.

Monday, 8 July 2019 Director of Legal and Governance



- 1 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 18 JUNE 2019

Present:

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council
Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adult Care
Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong 

Learning
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City
Councillor Barnes-Andrews - Cabinet Member for Resources

Apologies: Councillors Rayment and Kaur

1. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING 

Record of the Previous Decision Making on 16 April 2019 approved as a correct record.

2. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY) 

Cabinet received the Scrutiny Inquiry Pa
[...]
AB 19/20 23874)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport, Cabinet 
agreed the following:

To consider and approve the proposed Trading Standards, Port Health & Parking Fraud 
Investigations Enforcement Policy and linked Protocols.

7. OPERATION ALBACORE (MULTI COUNCIL CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS) - 
RECEIPT OF COMPENSATION PAYMENT AND URGENT ACTION TAKEN BY THE 
DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 19/20 23861)

On consideration of the report of the Director of Legal and Governance, Cabinet agreed 
the following:

To note the urgent action taking by the Director of Legal and Governance under 
delegated powers to accept the voluntary undertaking to the court on behalf of Joseph 
Ashford to pay a further £616,000 ‘compensation to the council’  to the effect that 
Joseph Ashford pays the sum in monthly instalments each of which is no less than 
£40,000. Further, that in the event that any one payment is in excess of £40,000 the 
excess balance can be carried forward. The total value to be paid no later than August 
2020. In response to this the council will defer institution of further confiscation 
proceedings, retain the existing £720,000 property on restraint, and, on conclusion of all 
payments totalling £616,000 undertake to withdraw further proceedings.

Page 2



- 3 -

8. NELSON GATE 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 23856)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) That the principles of the Commercial Terms set out in Confidential Appendix 3 
be endorsed.

(ii) That following consultation with the Leader of Council, the Director of Finance 
and Commercialisation subject to receipt of a satisfactory S123 report, the 
Director of Growth be given delegated authority to finalise terms as referred 
to in (i) above for the proposed transaction and legal agreements relating 
thereto.

(iii) That the Director of Legal and Governance be given delegated authority to enter 
into all legal documentation necessary to facilitate regeneration of Nelson 
Gate (e.g. new leases) pursuant to terms of the Agreement referred to at (ii) 
above being met.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable

BRIEF SUMMARY
This report provides an overview of the proposed Joint Equipment Store re-procurement process, 
the overarching model, associated timescales, potential costs and risks. The current contract 
ceases in June 2020 and the established model is felt to be successful from both a service user 
and prescriber perspective.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:
Cabinet

(i) Subject to the decision of Council at recommendation (i) below, to delegate 
authority to the Director of Integration and Quality, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Care to undertake the re-procurement of a Joint 
Equipment Store provision for Southampton City up to and including conduct of the 
procurement process, selection and approval of preferred bidder and entering into 
the relevant contract(s) / agreements (s) together with any other action necessary to 
give effect to the re-procurement on the terms set out in this report.   

Council
(i) To authorise expenditure from within the existing Integrated Commissioning Unit 

budget envelope to meet the costs of the contract. The City Council Joint Equipment 
Store budget for the contract in 2019/20 is £1.59M.        

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The provision of community equipment to support people to remain as independent as 

possible for as long as possible is both a statutory requirement and important in  
delivering key strategic system priorities for example hospital discharge and avoidance, a 
reduction in the use of residential care and a reduced reliance on homecare provision.

2. The Council commissions this service jointly with the Southampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group (SCCCG) via a Section 75 Partnership Agreement and pooled 
fund, with
[...]
 out the first three stages in producing a new Local Plan for the city.

1) A Local Development Scheme (known as ‘Preparing our Development Plans’), 
which sets out how and when we will prepare the new ‘Southampton City Vision’ 
Local Plan and other essential planning documents;

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



2) A Statement of Community Involvement (known as ‘Involving you in Planning’), 
which sets out how we will involve stakeholders in planning in the city;

3) The Issues and Options consultation, which will help shape the new ‘Southampton 
City Vision’ Local Plan.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To adopt the proposed documents ‘Preparing our Development 
Plans’ and ‘Involving you in Planning’ as set out in Appendix 1 and 2. 

(ii) To approve the proposed approach to the Local Plan Issues and 
Options consultation as set out in Appendix 3.

(iii) To delegate authority to the Service Director – Growth, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport, to 
make minor amendments to the ‘Preparing our Development Plans’ 
and ‘Involving you in Planning’ documents before publication.

(iv) To delegate authority to the Service Director – Growth, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport, to 
finalise the Issues and Options questionnaire prior to consultation.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To ensure Southampton City Council’s compliance with the statutory duty set 

out in Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
2. To ensure that Southampton City Council is providing a clear timeline for the 

production of planning documents and a strategy for public consultation that is 
accessible to all and can be used to monitor progress.

3. In order for the Council to continue progressing the new Local Plan.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
4.  To continue using the Council’s existing Local Development Scheme 

and Statement of Community Involvement.
This is not a credible option as the existing documents are out of 
[...]
 
is no conflict in terms of 
approach.

Disability As above. As above.
Gender 
Reassignment

N/A N/A

Marriage and 
Civil 
Partnership

N/A N/A

Pregnancy 
and Maternity

N/A N/A

Race N/A N/A
Religion or 
Belief

N/A N/A

Sex N/A N/A
Sexual 
Orientation

N/A N/A

Community 
Safety 

N/A N/A

Poverty N/A N/A
Health & 
Wellbeing 

N/A N/A

Other 
Significant 
Impacts

As above. As above.

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: THE FUTURE OF RESIDENTIAL CARE HOMES 

PROVIDED BY THE COUNCIL AT GLEN LEE AND 
HOLCROFT HOUSE

DATE OF DECISION: 16 JULY 2019
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT CARE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Sharon Stewart Tel: 023 8083 2660

E-mail: sharon.stewart@southampton.gov.uk
DIRECTOR: Name: Paul Juan Tel: 023 8083 2530

E-mail: paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY
On 19 February 2019, Cabinet approved the closure of Glen Lee residential care home in 
principle, subject to the outcome of a formal consultation with staff at Glen Lee and 
Holcroft House and a further report. 
Taking into account the outcome of the staff consultation, which took place between 8 
April and 27 May 2019, the full public consultation and the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, it is recommended that the closure of Glen Lee is approved and that 
its nine remaining residents are supported to move to suitable alternative placements by 
30 September 2019, depending on their needs and preferences.
Social workers and care staff will work with these residents and their families to make sure 
that these moves go as smoothly as possible. In line with their wishes, it is anticipated that 
the majority of residents will be supported to move to Holcroft House, where it is proposed 
the Council would continue to provide high quality care and support to older people living 
with dementia, their families and friends.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) To consider the outcome of the staff consultation on the future use of Glen Lee 

and Holcroft House residential care homes
(ii) To re-consider Cabinet’s in principle resolution to close Glen Lee and retain 

Council provision at Holcroft House, taking in to account the outcome of a formal 
staff consultation

(iii) To approve the closure of Glen Lee residential care home, when all of the 
residents have been supported to move to suitable alternative placements

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1 Taking into account the outcome of the full public consultation and subsequent 

staff consultation, the option of closing Glen Lee and retaining Holcroft House is 
considered to be the optimal way of delivering the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, as approved in February 2019.

2 Forecasts show that less residential care will be needed in the future, as more 
people will receive care in their own homes or in extra care housing schemes. 
However, retaining Holcroft House will ensure that the Council maintains an offer of 
provision in the local residential dementia care market.

3 Demand for adult social care is increasing, but the demand for residential care is 
decreasing as care is increasingly being provided in people’s own homes, including 
in extra care housing and Shared Lives schemes.

4 People are living longer with complex health conditions and would like a choice in 
how their care is provided.

5 There is an over-provision of residential care placements in the local area.

6 The unit costs for in house services are higher, and therefore savings can be 
generated by closing one home.

7 A new proposed staff structure will help ensure the safe and efficient delivery of 
high-quality care and support to the residents of Holcroft House in the future and, in 
time, the Council will work for it to become a centre of excellence for dementia care 
in Southampton, providing a greater range of support to communities, alongside 
permanent and short-term respite care.  

ALTE
[...]
re vacant.
This paper seeks approval from Cabinet to delegate authority to the Director for Quality 
& Integration, following consultation with the Service Director: Finance and 
Commercialisation to enter into void and nomination agreements for supported living 
settings.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To delegate authority to the Service Director for Quality & 
Integration, following consultation with the Service Director: Finance 
and Commercialisation to enter into void and nomination agreements Page 97

Agenda Item 11



in the value of up to £2million in relation to supported living settings 
subject to an identified budget being available and maximum void 
liability and all associated contractual costs and liabilities of any 
Agreement not exceeding £2million (total Agreement value over life 
of the Agreement).  

(ii) To note potential void risks and associated financial liabilities as well 
as potential savings which are enabled by entering into void and 
nominations agreements.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Entering into void and nomination agreements will enable the development of 

more supported living settings in the city and support the Council and Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) strategies to provide consistent access to high 
quality long term housing that is appropriate to meet the needs of individuals 
with learning disabilities and associated needs.

2. Supported living environments enable vulnerable individuals to live their lives 
within communities, supporting outcomes associated with increasing 
independence and improved health and wellbeing, thereby supporting a 
Strengths Based Approach.

3. These improved outcomes, alongside an ability to manage support needs 
more flexibly, result in the delivery of more cost effective care and support for 
adult social care budgets.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
4. To not enter into the void and nomination agreements – this option is not 

recommended because: 
 Registered Providers ar
[...]
 at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None
2.

Page 104



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: CONTRACT APPROVALS RELATED TO CAPITA 

TRANSFER
DATE OF DECISION: 16 JULY 2019
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - DIGITAL AND BUSINESS 

OPERATIONS
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: James Strachan Tel: 023 8083 3436
E-mail: James.strachan@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882
E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

BRIEF SUMMARY
This report seeks delegated authority if required to urgently approve any new contracts 
required for the smooth transfer of services from Capita to the City Council which need 
Cabinet approval due to the contract value.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Service Director for Digital and Business Operations, or 
Service Director for Legal and Governance, are given delegated 
authority jointly and severally to approve, following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Resources, any new contracts required for 
the smooth transfer of services from Capita to the City Council which 
would ordinarily need Cabinet approval due to the contract value.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. It is possible that some new contracts that are required for smooth transfer of 

services may represent a value that requires Cabinet approval in accordance 
with the Financial Procedure Rules.

2. The delegation is required to ensure that all such contracts are in place for 
23rd July 2019, when the transfer takes place, and/or immediately after 
transfer if unexpected gaps are discovered.  The recommendation avoids the 
need to convene Cabinet at short notice and potentially repeatedly.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. Not to approve new contracts before 23rd July.  This option is rejected 

because these contracts will be needed for the smooth operation of services 

[...]
sinesses to create good jobs and increase earning power 
through investment in skills, industry and infrastructure.
This report is to gain the approval of the Cabinet for Southampton City Council to 
submit a proposition to the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) for inclusion in 
the development of their Local Industrial Strategy. The aim is to ensure that there is 
recognition of Southampton’s role as a key driver for growth in the wider Solent 
economy, of fundamental importance to the Solent vision and priorities for the future.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note and approve the key priorities for the Southampton 
submission to the Solent LEP for the development of the Solent 
Local industrial Strategy (LIS)

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Growth, after consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, to submit the Southampton 
proposition to the Solent LEP and conduct any further discussions 
with the LEP to support the development of the LIS.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Southampton City Council has a role in ensuring the economic and social 

well-being of its residents, and the surrounding area.
The Local Industrial Strategy will contribute to the Council’s key outcomes 
regarding:

 Southampton has strong and sustainable economic growth 

2. Government funding for economic growth will be increasingly channelled 
through LEPs , and it is important that Southampton receives the resources it 
needs  to bring forward infrastructure, businesses, housing, growth and skills 
for residents.

Page 109

Agenda Item 13



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. Not to submit proposals and information to the Solent LEP

This was not considered appropriate as it is important for the future economic 
success of Southampton to be strongly represented in the Solent Local 
Industrial Strategy.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
4. The government launched the UK Industrial Strategy in 2018, and building 

on this, has asked individual 
[...]
sing, Communities and Local 
Government defines social and affordable homes as social, affordable and intermediate 
which includes shared ownership. The shared ownership element of the properties will 
be privately owned.  This development will be funded from a mix of council borrowing, 
right to buy income, the upfront sale of the shared ownership properties and if required 
it would be possible to sell some of the units outright.  Homes England (HE) funding is 
also being sought, however this is not included in the current financial appraisal. The 
approach outlined in this report supersedes the recommendations of the 20th March 
2018 Cabinet report which outlined the option that was available at that time to 
maximise the number of affordable homes on the site.
The scheme now has planning consent and it is the intention to procure the works as a 
design and build contract with a direct appointment through a framework agreement 
with a building contractor.  Approval is now sought to add £18.3m to the Housing 
Revenue Account capital programme with authorisation to spend and to give 
delegated authority to the Director of Growth following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Homes and Culture, the Service Director Finance and Commercialisation 
and the Service Director Legal and Governance to enter into contract with the building 
contractor.
CABINET
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) Subject to the financial approvals of Council, to delegate authority to 
the Director of Growth following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Homes and Culture, the Service Director Finance and Page 123

Agenda Item 15



Commercialisation and the Service Director Legal and Governance 
to:

 deliver a scheme in accordance with the financial 
parameters of  this report

 approve the submission to Homes England
 agree detailed terms and conditions
 enter into a contract with a construction company
 appoint a specialist Shared Ownership expert to deal with 

sourcing purchasers and delivering  sales 
 take any other actions required to give effect to this 

decision
 agree the final tenure mix prior to practical completion

COUNCIL 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

(i) To appropriate the Former Oaklands School site from the General 
Fund to the Housing Revenue Account in order to develop the 
scheme outlined in this report.

(ii) To approve the addition of £18.3m to the Housing Revenue Account 
Capital Programme, and the expenditure of £18.3m on the Former 
Oakland’s School Site to deliver a scheme of affordable council 
rented and shared ownership properties. To be funded from £10.9m 
borrowing, £2.9m retained Right-to-Buy capital receipts and £4.5m 
from the sale of the initial percentage of shared ownership 
properties. 

REASON FOR THE REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. In October 2018 the government implemented the removal of the Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA) borrowing cap to create the opportunity for councils 
to consider this as a route to the development of new homes. This report 
seeks approval to use this borrowing option in addition to retained Right- to- 
Buy income plus any other grant income that can be secured to build 103 
homes based on the financial appraisal assumptions included within 
Appendix 3. Approval is now sought for the full capital budget to proceed with 
building out the scheme, and to enter into contract with a contractor to deliver 
the project as outlined in this report under a JCT Design & Build contract. 
These homes will contribute toward the target of 1000 council owned homes 
which the council is committed to delivering by 2025.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2 Do Nothing – this is not a recommended option. The site of the former school 

is vacant (the previous school buildings have been demolished) with 
temporary hoarding, the site needs to be developed, new homes provided 
and the appearance of the site improved as a result.

3 Sale of the vacant site for maximum capital return– this would secure a 
capital receipt
[...]
f service have you had reason to make a complaint to Millbrook Healthcare about?
	Q8 Please rate your experience with the way your complaints have been processed
	Q9 In your experience, how would you rate Millbrook Healthcare's technicians?
	Q10 How well does the catalogued product range cover overall service user requirements?
	Q11 How does the quality of the products being delivered by Millbrook Healthcare meet your expectations (e.g. cleanliness, fit for use etc)?
	Q12 How do you rate the repair service provided by Millbrook Healthcare?
	Q13 How do you rate the maintenance service (PPM's) provided by Millbrook Healthcare?
	Q14 How do you feel Millbrook Healthcare meets the required response times?
	Q15 How well do Millbrook Healthcare handle and process orders for special/non-catalogue items?
	Q16 How well do Millbrook Healthcare handle and process requests for joint visits?
	Q17 How well do Millbrook Healthcare handle and process requests for minor adaptations?
	Q18 If there are points that you feel are not addressed or you wish to make any comments, please feel free to use the box below.

	Appendix 3

	9 Southampton Local Plan: Local Development Scheme (LDS) and Statement of Community Involvement (SCI)
	Appendix 1 - Proposed LDS Document
	Appendix 2 - Proposed SCI Document
	Appendix 3 - Proposed Issues and Options Consultation
	Appendix 4 - Equality and Safety Impact Assessment

	10 The future of residential care homes provided by the Council at Glen Lee and Holcroft House
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 revised ESIA

	11 Void and nomination agreements for supported living settings within Southampton
	12 Contract approvals related to Capita transfer
	13 Local Industrial Strategy, Submission to the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership
	Appendix 1: Local Industrial Strategy, Submission to the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership

	15 The Former Oaklands School Site
	Appendix 1 - 1169 PD101 Rev B LOCATION PLAN
	Sheets and Views
	1169 PD101 OS Location Plan-A3


	Appendix 2 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 4 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 JULY 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development 

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Place and Transport 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adult Care 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment 

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong 
Learning 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Apologies: Councillor   

 
 

9. REPROCUREMENT OF JOINT EQUIPMENT STORE (JES)  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 24081) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Cabinet agreed, 
subject to the decision of Council at recommendation (i) in the report, to delegate 
authority to the Director of Integration and Quality, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Care to undertake the re-procurement of a Joint Equipment 
Store provision for Southampton City up to and including conduct of the procurement 
process, selection and approval of preferred bidder and entering into the relevant 
contract(s) / agreements (s) together with any other action necessary to give effect to 
the re-procurement on the terms set out in this report.    
 

10. SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL PLAN: LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (LDS) AND 
STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (SCI)  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 24081) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) To adopt the proposed documents ‘Preparing our Development Plans’ and 
‘Involving you in Planning’ as set out in Appendix 1 and 2. 

(ii) To approve the proposed approach to the Local Plan Issues and Options 
consultation as set out in Appendix 3. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Service Director – Growth, following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport, to make minor 



 

 

- 5 - 
 

amendments to the ‘Preparing our Development Plans’ and ‘Involving you in 
Planning’ documents before publication. 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Service Director – Growth, following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport, to finalise the Issues and 
Options questionnaire prior to consultation. 

 
11. THE FUTURE OF RESIDENTIAL CARE HOMES PROVIDED BY THE COUNCIL AT 

GLEN LEE AND HOLCROFT HOUSE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 23766) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) To consider the outcome of the staff consultation on the future use of Glen Lee 
and Holcroft House residential care homes. 

(ii) To re-consider Cabinet’s in principle resolution to close Glen Lee and retain 
Council provision at Holcroft House, taking in to account the outcome of a 
formal staff consultation. 

(iii) To approve the closure of Glen Lee residential care home, when all of the 
residents have been supported to move to suitable alternative placements. 

 
12. VOID AND NOMINATION AGREEMENTS FOR SUPPORTED LIVING SETTINGS 

WITHIN SOUTHAMPTON  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 23892) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) To delegate authority to the Service Director for Quality & Integration, following 
consultation with the Service Director: Finance and Commercialisation to 
enter into void and nomination agreements in the value of up to £2million in 
relation to supported living settings subject to an identified budget being 
available and maximum void liability and all associated contractual costs and 
liabilities of any Agreement not exceeding £2million (total Agreement value 
over life of the Agreement).  

(ii)  To note potential void risks and associated financial liabilities as well as 
potential savings which are enabled by entering into void and nominations 
agreements. 

 
13. CONTRACT APPROVALS RELATED TO CAPITA TRANSFER  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 24177) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed that the 
Service Director for Digital and Business Operations, or Service Director for Legal and 
Governance, are given delegated authority jointly and severally to approve, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources, any new contracts required for 



 

 

- 6 - 
 

the smooth transfer of services from Capita to the City Council which would ordinarily 
need Cabinet approval due to the contract value. 
 

14. LOCAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY, SUBMISSION TO THE SOLENT LOCAL 
ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 24102) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) To note and approve the key priorities for the Southampton submission to the 
Solent LEP for the development of the Solent Local industrial Strategy (LIS). 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Growth, after consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to submit the Southampton proposition to the Solent 
LEP and conduct any further discussions with the LEP to support the 
development of the LIS. 

 
15. THE FORMER OAKLANDS SCHOOL SITE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 24061) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member Homes and Culture, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
Subject to the financial approvals of Council, to delegate authority to the Director of 
Growth following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture, the 
Service Director Finance and Commercialisation and the Service Director Legal and 
Governance to: 

 deliver a scheme in accordance with the financial parameters of  this 
report 

 approve the submission to Homes England 

 agree detailed terms and conditions 

 enter into a contract with a construction company 

 appoint a specialist Shared Ownership expert to deal with sourcing 
purchasers and delivering  sales  

 take any other actions required to give effect to this decision 

 agree the final tenure mix prior to practical completion 

 
 

 


